

# **DeKalb County Government**

Manuel J. Maloof Center 1300 Commerce Drive Decatur, Georgia 30030

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2020-0668 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Resolution Status: Preliminary Item

File created: 6/15/2020 In control: Board of Commissioners

On agenda: 7/14/2020 Final action: 7/14/2020

Title: Commission District(s): All

SS - ProQA® Emergency Fire Dispatch (EFD) and Emergency Medical Dispatch (EMD) Protocols (Sole Source): for use by Police Services - E911 Communications. Consists of providing proprietary maintenance and software licenses needed to support the ProQA® protocol systems currently used.

Awarded to Priority Dispatch Corporation. Amount Not To Exceed: \$183,600.00.

Indexes:

Attachments: 1. Agenda Notes, 2. NCPR Form, Sole Source Letter, Public Notice, Quote

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/14/2020	1	Board of Commissioners	approved	Pass
7/9/2020	1	ERPS-Employee Relations & Public Safety Committee	recommended for approval.	Pass
7/7/2020	1	Committee of the Whole	Accepted to the BOC agenda and assigned	

**Purchasing Type:** Sole Source (SS)

**Public Hearing: YES** □ **NO** ⊠ **Department:** Purchasing & Contracting

#### **AGENDA ITEM:**

**Commission District(s): All** 

SS - ProQA® Emergency Fire Dispatch (EFD) and Emergency Medical Dispatch (EMD) Protocols (Sole Source): for use by Police Services - E911 Communications. Consists of providing proprietary maintenance and software licenses needed to support the ProQA® protocol systems currently used. Awarded to Priority Dispatch Corporation. Amount Not To Exceed: \$183,600.00.

**Information Contact:** Cathryn G. Horner, Interim Director

**Phone Number:** (404) 371-6334

### **PURPOSE:**

These protocols created by the International Academy of Emergency Dispatch (IAED) are used to standardize how first responders communicate and provide lifesaving instructions when citizens call for help. The company integrates these protocols with the technology of ProQA® software currently in use by the County. This request is to establish a 3-year agreement for the annual maintenance of the protocol systems.

### **RECOMMENDATION:**

Recommend approval of the sole source with:

Priority Dispatch Corporation, 110 Regent Street, Suite 500, Salt Lake City, UT 84111

File #: 2020-0668, Version: 1

Amount Not To Exceed: \$183,600.00

and authorize the CEO to execute the contract and all associated documents.

### **ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:**

Contract Effective Date:
Contract Expiration Date:
Date of Award
December 31, 2023

3. Funding: Police - (PS)